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Grant Abstract and Aims:
African Americans (AA) suffer from the highest rates of CaP in the world, with an average annual incidence rate of 229 per 100,000 in the period 2006-2010 (SEER). The International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) GLOBOCAN program estimates that CaP is also the leading cancer in terms of incidence and mortality in men from Africa and the Caribbean. AA men experience the highest rate of aggressive CaP and CaP-specific mortality of any ethnic group in the US. IARC also predicts that CaP deaths in sub-Saharan Africa (SSA) will almost double from 55,522 in 2010 to 105,758 by 2030 (i.e., more than twice as many deaths as in the US). While men of African descent around the world suffer disproportionately from CaP compared to men of other races or ethnicities, our understanding of the reasons for these disparities remains incomplete. To date, few exposure, lifestyle, or environmental influences have been identified in CaP etiology. In contrast, CaP is among the most heritable of common cancers, and over 90 susceptibility loci have been identified. However, many of these loci have not been replicated in AA, in part because of limited African descent sample sizes, incomplete capture of African alleles, and a limited understanding of African genomic architecture.
To better understand the etiology of CaP in African descent men, we have initiated a large, multicenter consortium known as “Men of African Descent and Carcinoma of the Prostate”(MADCaP). Using resources of this consortium, we propose to undertake a multicenter study of CaP in SSA addressing the following Aims: 
Specific Aim 1: Genetic Susceptibility: Discover novel CaP loci and validate known CaP loci in African men to provide new information about the genetic etiology of CaP.
Specific Aim 2. Population Genomics: Evaluate how population differentiation and the recent evolutionary history of African and African American populations inform the underlying reasons for the high rates of CaP in African Americans.
This proposal will identify African alleles influence CaP risk in African populations, and will provide information about the African genome that will be of value to a wide range of genome discovery studies in CaP and other diseases.



Timeline and Tasks
	Task
	Time Frame
	Notes

	Funding Initiated 
	April-May 2015
	R01 to be converted to U01; Funding to start at Penn and transfer to DFCI.

	IRB Approvals
	April–July 2015
	IRB approvals should be complete by July 2015 so that data collection and sharing can be undertaken

	Data Collection and Sharing Protocol
	April-August 2015
	Data collection and sharing protocol to be disseminated and discussed among centers (Penn to initiate)

	Biosample Collection and Sharing Protocol
	April-August 2015
	Biosample collection and sharing protocol to be disseminated and discussed among centers (CLS/CPGR/Penn to initiate)

	Hire project manager at each center
	June-July 2015
	

	Share Existing Data with Penn Common Database
	September 2015
	Each participating center will share data with Penn to be put into common format and database

	Share Existing Biosamples (DNA) with CLS and CPGR
	September 2015
	Each participating center will aliquot a DNA sample to be sent to Cape Town.

	Initiation of data collection at study centers
	Fall 2015
	

	CLS/CPGR site visit
	October 2015
	Rebbeck site visit to Cape Town for review of protocols and activity

	MADCaP Investigators Meeting, Marrakech, Morocco
	November 2015
	Date TBD.  Protocols, data sharing, and initial data collection should be in place by this time for discussion (review of data collection/storage issues, QC, etc.)

	Continued data collection and sharing
	2016-2018
	Ongoing data collection with discussions of progress, QC, etc. Annual investigator meetings in Africa; Approximately monthly study progress meetings by Skype.

	Data analysis
	2019-2020
	






Participating Institutions
	Institution
	Contact PI <Email>
	Project Management
	Grants and Administration Contact <Email>

	University of Pennsylvania (Philadelphia, PA)
	Tim Rebbeck <Rebbeck@upenn.edu>
	Elaine Spangler <espangle@mail.med.upenn.edu>
	Sandra Miller <millersa@mail.med.upenn.edu>

	Dana Farber Cancer Institute (Boston, MA)
	Tim Rebbeck <rebbeck@harvard.edu>
	Brian Fortier Brian_Fortier@DFCI.HARVARD.EDU
Project Manager: Caroline Andrews
Caroline_Andrews@DFCI.HARVARD.EDU
	Amy B. Hayward <Amy_Hayward@dfci.harvard.edu> 
Betsy M. Hoffman <Betsy_Hoffman@DFCI.HARVARD.EDU>

	Georgia Tech (Atlanta, GA)
	Joseph Lachance <lachance.joseph@gmail.com>
	
	Glen L. Thomas
Glenwood.thomas@biology.gatech.edu

	University of Stellenbosch (Cape Town, South Africa)
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Pedro Fernandez <pf3@sun.ac.za>
	
	Eugene Baugaard (eugeneb@sun.ac.za; Tel: +27 21 938 9126; Fax: +27 21 938 9855)

	Center for Proteomics and Genomics Research (Cape Town South Africa) – with Stellenbosch
	Reinhard Hiller <reinhard.hiller@cpgr.org.za>
	
	

	37 Military Hospital (Accra, Ghana)
	Sunny Mante <sunnymante44@yahoo.com>
	
	

	Cancer Prevention Institute of California (Fremont, CA)
	Ann Hsing <Ann.Hsing@CPIC.org>
	Jean Stevens jean.stevens@cpic.org
	Yelena Farberova Yelena.farveroa.@cpic.org
Jennifer Pham
Jennifer.Pham@cpic.org

	Korle Bu Teaching Hospital (Accra, Ghana)
	Edward Yeboah <kofiyebuk@yahoo.co.uk>
	Project Coordinator: Evelyn Tay: evelyn.tay745@gmail.com
Research Assistant: Vicky Okyne: ghprojects2004@gmail.com
	

	Albert Einstein Medical Center (Bronx, NY)
	Ilir Agalliu <ilir.agalliu@einstein.yu.edu>
	 
	Mr. Gerard McMorrow gerard.mcmorrow@einstein.yu.edu>

	University of Ibadan (Nigeria)
	Akin Olupelumi Adebiyi adebiyi20012002@yahoo.com
	
	

	National Health Laboratory Services (Johannesburg, South Africa)
	Chantal Babb <chantal.babb@nhls.ac.za>
	
	Chantal Babb
Chantal.babb@nhls.ac.za


	Institute de Formation et de Recherche en Urologie (IFRU), (Dakar, Senegal)
	Serigne Magueye Gueye <smgueye@orange.sn>, Mohamed Jalloh <jmohamed60@yahoo.fr> 
	Project Manager: Fatou Sira Thia
	



